LFIC risk adjustment remeasurement (replacing the risk margin) (iv)  1.0

Restated opening 1 July 2022  1,406.6

(i) Derecognition of the deferred acquisition cost balance as the Group elected to expense its insurance acquisition cash flows immediately upon
payment.

(ii) Derecognition of the deferred claims liability (DCL) as it did not qualify for recognition under AASB 17 on the basis that it relates to claims
expected to arise in the future (i.e., not incurred yet).

(iii) The recognition of a loss component for each Group of Insurance Contracts (GIC) when the future claims and insurance service expenses (plus
the risk adjustment) are greater than the future contributions.

(iv) The measurement of the liability for incurred claims includes an explicit risk adjustment for non-financial risk. The risk adjustment replaces the
risk margin and yields a 75% confidence interval.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

1 July 2022

Previously reported
as at 30 June 2022

$m

Measurement
adjustments

(AASB 17)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 17)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 9)
$m

Restated as at
1 July 2022

$m

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  164.0  -  -  -  164.0

Receivables  91.2  -  (74.9)  (1.9)  14.4

Financial assets  1,406.1  -  -  1.9  1,408.0

Deferred acquisition costs  40.0  (40.0)  -  -  -

Assets held for sale  2.9  -  -  -  2.9

Intangible assets  229.7  -  -  -  229.7

Property, plant and equipment  122.0  -  -  -  122.0

Total assets  2,055.9  (40.0)  (74.9)  -  1,941.0

Liabilities
Trade and other payables  45.8  -  (5.9)  -  39.9
Insurance contract liabilities
(previously insurance liabilities)  572.4  (60.0)  (69.0)  -  443.4

Lease liabilities  19.0  -  -  -  19.0

Financial liabilities  6.6  -  -  -  6.6

Employee benefit liabilities  19.3  -  -  -  19.3

Deferred tax liabilities  6.2  -  -  -  6.2

Total liabilities  669.3  (60.0)  (74.9)  -  534.4
Net assets  1,386.6  20.0  -  -  1,406.6

HBF Health Limited
Notes to the financial statements - Year ended 30 June 2024

2  Basis of preparation (continued)

(d) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(i) AASB 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Financial impact on transition to AASB 17 at 30 June 2023

30 June 2023

Previously reported
as at 30 June 2023

$m

Measurement
adjustments

(AASB 17)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 17)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 9)
$m

Restated as at
1 July 2023

$m

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  296.5  -  -  -  296.5

Receivables  272.4  -  (85.5)  (14.7)  172.2

Financial assets  1,024.8  -  -  14.7  1,039.5

Deferred acquisition costs  54.6  (54.6)  -  -  -

Intangible assets  214.5  -  -  -  214.5

Property, plant and equipment  117.6  -  -  -  117.6

Deferred tax assets  1.9  -  -  -  1.9

Total assets  1,982.3  (54.6)  (85.5)  -  1,842.2

Liabilities
Trade and other payables  67.6 -  (4.3)  -  63.3
Insurance contract liabilities
(previously insurance liabilities)  507.4  43.7  (81.2)  -  469.9

Lease liabilities  17.8  -  -  -  17.8

Financial liabilities  3.9  -  -  -  3.9

Employee benefit liabilities  20.3  -  -  -  20.3

Total liabilities  617.0  43.7  (85.5)  -  575.2
Net assets  1,365.3  (98.3)  -  -  1,267.0

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

2023
$m

Loss after income tax for the period as previously reported (20.0)
Derecognition of additional deferred acquisition costs  (14.5)

Derecognition of additional deferred claims expenses  12.5

Recognition of member give-back (i)  (110.0)

Recognition of a loss component in respect of onerous contracts  (6.9)

Risk adjustment remeasurement (replacing the risk margin)  0.6

AASB 9 restatements per 2(c)(ii)  7.1
Restated loss for the period  (131.2)

(i)  During the 2023 financial year, the Group publicly announced a commitment to pay approximately $110.0 million back to members from the

[…]

intention to collect cash flows and without the intention to sell.

B Under AASB 139, investments in equities were designated as at FVPL. Under AASB 9, these assets (which are held via a unit trust) are measured
at FVPL.

C These equity securities represent investments that the Group intends to hold for the long term for strategic purposes. As permitted by AASB
9, the Group designated these investments at 1 July 2023 as measured at FVOCI. Unlike under AASB 139, the accumulated fair value reserve
related to these investments will never be reclassified to profit or loss.

D As of 1 July 2023, the Group reclassified the interest receivable on cash investments (i.e., term deposits with financial institutions) from loans
and receivables to debt instruments at amortised cost.

Financial liabilities
There have been no changes to the classification or measurement of the Group’s financial liabilities due to the adoption of
AASB 9.

Financial impact on transition to AASB 9 at 1 July 2022

Previously reported
at 30 June 2022

$m

Measurement
adjustments

(AASB 9)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 9)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 17)
$m

Restated as at
1 July 2022

$m

Financial assets
Financial assets at FVPL  1,406.1  -  (726.9) - 679.2

Financial assets at FVOCI  -  -  28.8 -  28.8

Debt instruments at amortised cost  -  -  700.0 -  700.0

Receivables  91.2  -  (1.9) (74.9) 14.4

Total 1,497.3  -  - (74.9)  1,422.4

Financial impact on transition to AASB 17 at 30 June 2023

Previously reported
at 30 June 2023

$m

Measurement
adjustments

(AASB 9)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 9)
$m

Reclassification
adjustments

(AASB 17)
$m

Restated as at
1 July 2023

$m

Financial assets
Financial assets at FVPL  1,024.8  -  (692.4) -  332.4

Financial assets at FVOCI  -  -  21.7 -  21.7

Debt instruments at amortised cost  -  -  685.4 -  685.4

Receivables  272.4  -  (14.7) (85.5)  172.2

Total  1,297.2  -  - (85.5)  1,211.7

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss

Loss after income tax for the period as previously reported  (20.0)
Derecognise investment income due to reclassification of equity investment to FVOCI  7.1

AASB 17 restatements per 2(c)(i)  (118.3)

Restated loss for the period  (131.2)

Financial report Financial report

58 HBF 2024 Annual Report 59HBF 2024 Annual Report

HBF Health Limited
Notes to the financial statements - Year ended 30 June 2024

Section 2: Operating performance

4  Insurance underwriting result

(a) Insurance revenue

2024
$m

2023
$m

Gross written premiums  2,220.7  1,967.9